Moscoso Valenzuela, Jaime (Chile)

Statement of qualifications

Declaration submitted in accordance with the provisions of article 36, paragraph 4 (c) of the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court and Resolution ICC-ASP/10/Res.5, approved by the Assembly of States Parties, entitled: "Strengthening of the International Criminal Court and the Assembly of States Parties", referring to the procedure for the election of members of the Advisory Committee on Nominations of Judges to the International Criminal Court.

The candidacy of Mr. Jaime Moscoso, whose resume is attached to this declaration, in English and Spanish, meets the requirements of the mandate for the establishment of an Advisory Committee on Nominations of Judges to the International Criminal Court, which appears in Annex I of the Resolution ICC-ASP/10/Res.5.

Mr. Jaime Moscoso is a renowned Ambassador, who has a solid diplomatic career, having dedicated 34 years to Chile's Foreign Service. His entire career has been linked to multilateral issues, performing different functions before International Organizations, such as the Mission of Chile to the World Trade Organization, the Mission of Chile to the International Organizations in Geneva, the Mission of Chile to the European Union in Brussels and the Mission of Chile in The Hague.

As Alternate Representative in Geneva, he served as Coordinator of matters of the United Nations Human Rights Council (HRC) and participated as a member of the Sexual Resolution Core Group Orientation Gender Identity (SOGI), of the Business and Human Rights and of the Civil Society Space, among others. His participation in the Consultative Group for the Selection of Special Rapporteurs and Independent Experts of the United Nations Human Rights Council stands out.

Since 2022, Ambassador Moscoso, has served as Representative before the Criminal Court International Criminal Court (ICC), the International Court of Justice (ICJ), the Permanent Court of Arbitration (PCA), the International Commission on Missing Persons (ICMP), the Academy of International Law of The Hague (ILA) and the Hague Conference on Private International Law (HCCH). Between 2018 and 2022 he served as Coordinator of the International Judicial Organizations Unit of the Embassy of Chile.

He has performed different functions at the International Criminal Court, highlighting his role as Focal Point for the Review Mechanism of the Assembly of States Parties, representing GRULAC, as Facilitator of the Court's Budgetary Management Oversight (BMO), and as Representative of Chile before the Board of Directors of the Assembly of States Parties. As Permanent Representative of Chile to the OPCW, he was president of the Geographic Representation Working Group, referring to the selection and recruitment of professional staff for the organization.

At the national level, Ambassador Moscoso has held different positions at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Chile. He was Advisor to the Cabinet of the Secretary General of Foreign Policy and Director and Deputy Director of Human Resources. In the Human Resources Department, he served as Coordinator of the Working Group to modernize the regulations regarding the qualifications and selection of members of the Foreign Service.

In all these functions, Ambassador Moscoso has worked on matters related to International Law, both public and private, International Humanitarian Law and Human Rights and has participated in different selection committees at different stages of his career.

Both in Chile and abroad, Ambassador Jaime Moscoso demonstrates his integrity, his unwavering impartiality, and particularly his great moral qualities. With his professional experience and qualifications, Ambassador Jaime Moscoso will be able to continue contributing to the work of the Advisory Committee on Nominations of Judges of the International Criminal Court.
